Loans from others - In Rupees (loan from Rabo India Finance Ltd.)

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in
market interest rates.
Interest Rate senstivity
The Company does not have interest rate risk since the rate of interest for the loan taken by the Company is fixed rate interest.
Also, the Company has repaid its entire borrowings during the financial year and as on the reporting date, the borrowings of the
Company are NIL.

Foreign currency risk
Applicability -
Company operating activities (when revenue or expense is denominated in foreign currencies)

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of changes in foreign
exchange rates.

Foreign currency sensitivity
The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in exchange rates of various currencies with
INR, with all other variables held constant. The impact on the Company’s profit before tax is due to changes in the fair value of
monetary assets.

(` in lakhs)

 Change in
AED rate

Effect on profit
before tax

Effect on
pre-tax equity

31st March 2017  +5%  1.74  1.74
-5%  (1.74)  (1.74)

31st March 2016 +5%  0.20  0.20
-5%  (0.20)  (0.20)

01st April 2015 +5%  -   -
-5%  -   -

(` in lakhs)

 Change in
USD rate

Effect on profit
before tax

Effect on
pre-tax equity

31st March 2017  +5% 0  61.25
-5% 0  (61.25)

31st March 2016 +5% 0  82.45
-5% 0  (82.45)

01st April 2015 +5% 0  72.26
-5% 0  (72.26)

The movement in the pre-tax effect is a result of a change in the fair value of financial instruments not designated in a hedge
relationship and monetary assets and liabilities denominated in USD & AED where the functional currency of the entity is a
currency other than USD & AED.

ZUARI GLOBAL LIMITED

108

Notes to the Financial Statements as at and for the year ended 31st March 2017

Equity price risk
Applicability
The Company’s listed and non-listed equity securities are susceptible to market price risk arising from uncertainties about future
values of the investment securities. The Company manages the equity price risk through diversification and by placing limits on